

SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK
NEW YORK COUNTY

----- X

PURSUIT CREDIT SPECIAL OPPORTUNITY :
FUND, L.P., :

Plaintiff, :

- against - :

KRUNCHCASH, LLC, KC PCRD FUND, LLC, :
JEFFREY HACKMAN, and SEAN MCGHIE :
PLC :

Defendants. :

----- X

Index No. 651070/2022

MOTION SEQ. 002

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. PURSUIT LEARNS DEFENDANTS LIED AND MISMANAGED THE INVESTMENTS..... 3

 B. THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENTS 5

 C. DEFENDANTS’ INCONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE AGREEMENTS..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. DEFENDANTS CANNOT “UTTERLY REFUTE” PURSUIT’S CONTRACT CLAIMS..... 9

 A. KrunchCash is Bound By The Amended IFA 9

 B. Pursuit Did Not Waive Claims Asserted In This Action 10

 C. The Amended IFA Does Not Absolve KrunchCash’s and KC PCRD’s Malfeasance 12

 D. Pursuit Alleges a Separate Agreement Regarding Right to Proceeds..... 13

 E. Pursuit’s Seeks Declaratory Judgment Regarding Future Proceeds 14

 F. One Self-Serving Email Does Not Utterly Refute KrunchCash’s Breach..... 14

 II. CLAIMS ARISING FROM FIDUCIARY DUTIES OWED TO PURSUIT..... 15

 A. New York and Florida Law on Fiduciary Duties..... 15

 B. Pursuit Alleges a Distinct Duty Giving Rise to Breach of Fiduciary Duty and Constructive Fraud..... 17

 C. The Amended IFA Does Not Preclude Pursuit’s Tort Claims 20

 D. Pursuit Has An Absolute Right To Demand An Accounting 20

 III. PURSUIT’S FRAUD AND BLUE SKY CLAIMS ARE WELL PLEAD..... 21

 IV. UNJUST ENRICHMENT 23

 V. VOIDABLE TRANSFER..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Name	Page
<i>In re Allianz Global Investors U.S. LLC Alpha Series Litigation</i> , 2021 WL 4481215 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Assured Guar. (UK) Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Management Inc.</i> , 80 A.D.3d 293 (1st Dep’t 2010)	16, 17
<i>BB In Tech Co. v. JAF, LLC</i> , 242 F.R.D. 632 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	19
<i>Beers v. Beers</i> , 724 So.2d 109 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	18
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Isl.</i> , 45 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dep’t 2007)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Caladan Aviation, LLC v. Santos</i> , 2019 WL 13062113 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	19
<i>CBS Outdoor Inc. v. Union Telecard Alliance, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 2429459 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 31, 2009)	22 n.9
<i>Channel Master Corp. v. Aluminum Ltd. Sales, Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 403 (1958).....	21
<i>Chanos v. MADAC, LLC</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1007 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	14
<i>ConSeal Int’l Inc. v. Neogen Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 4736203 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2020).....	9
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Bonderman</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 30 (2018).....	8
<i>Crowell v. Morgan, Stanley, Dean Witter Services Co., Inc.</i> , 87 F.Supp.2d 1287 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	13
<i>Craig v. Kropp</i> , 2017 WL 2506386 (M.D. Fla. June 9, 2017).....	16, 20
<i>Drywave Techs. USA, Inc. v. Message Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 2018 WL 1522608 (D. Colo. Mar. 28, 2018)	24

<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005)	8
<i>Elmaliach v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 110 A.D.3d 192 (1st Dep't 2013)	16, 17
<i>Englese v. Sladkus</i> , 59 Misc. 3d 1218(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>First Fin. USA v. Steinget</i> , 760 So.2d 996 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	19
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002).....	8, 14
<i>Grgurev v. Licul</i> , 203 A.D.3d 624 (1st Dep't 2022)	20
<i>Hong Leong Finance Ltd. v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 44 Misc.3d 1231(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2014).....	13
<i>Integrated Health Servs. of Green Briar, Inc. v. Lopez-Silvero</i> , 827 So. 2d 338 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	9
<i>Interim Healthcare, Inc. v. Interim Healthcare of Se. Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3078531 (S.D. Fla. June 10, 2020)	10
<i>JDI Display Am., Inc. v. Jaco Elecs., Inc.</i> , 188 A.D.3d 844 (2d Dep't 2020).....	24
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 NY2d 83 (1994).....	8
<i>In re Level 8 Apparel, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 279620 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2021).....	24
<i>Levy v. Levy</i> , 862 So. 2d 48 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	18
<i>In re Managed Care</i> , 756 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 12
<i>Mahdavi v. Suntrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1365425 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	17, 20
<i>Maxted v. Sato Global Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3109628 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	17, 20 n.8

<i>Mejia v. Jurich</i> , 781 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	22 n.9
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Nakamura v. Fujii</i> , 253 A.D.2d 387 (1st Dep't 1998)	23
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Worley</i> , 257 A.D.2d 228 (1st Dep't 1999)	21
<i>People v. Merkin</i> , 26 Misc.3d 1237(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 8, 2010).....	13, n.6
<i>Perlman v. Five Corners Invs. I</i> , 2010 WL 962953 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 15, 2010).....	24
<i>PNC Bank v. Colonial Bank, N.A.</i> , 2008 WL 4790122 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	15, 20
<i>Remco Maintenance, LLC v. CC Mgt. & Consulting, Inc.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep't 2011)	11, 12
<i>Rogers v. Mitzi</i> , 584 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	18
<i>Rushing v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 752 F.Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Seoul Broadcasting System Intern., Inc. v. Ladies Professional Golf Ass'n</i> , 2010 WL 2035137 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	18, 20 n.8
Statute	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-8-105	24
CPLR 3211	8
CPLR 3014	8, 13
Fla. Stat. § 726.105 , 726.106	24
Fla. Stat. § 517.301	21
N.Y. D.C.L. § 273 , 274 , 279(b)	24
